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METRO GROUP METRO GROUP METRO GROUP METRO GROUP RRRRaisesaisesaisesaises    EEEEarnings arnings arnings arnings 
OOOOutlook utlook utlook utlook AfAfAfAftttterererer G G G Good Q3 ood Q3 ood Q3 ood Q3     
    

    
9M9M9M9M    
METRO GROUP sales grow by 3.1% to €47.5 billion METRO GROUP sales grow by 3.1% to €47.5 billion METRO GROUP sales grow by 3.1% to €47.5 billion METRO GROUP sales grow by 3.1% to €47.5 billion     

Sales in Germany Sales in Germany Sales in Germany Sales in Germany adjusted for store disposals above prior year’s leveladjusted for store disposals above prior year’s leveladjusted for store disposals above prior year’s leveladjusted for store disposals above prior year’s level    

International sales increase by 5.7%International sales increase by 5.7%International sales increase by 5.7%International sales increase by 5.7%    
(Western Europe: +3.7%; Eastern Europe: +7.1%; Asia/Africa: +13.4%) (Western Europe: +3.7%; Eastern Europe: +7.1%; Asia/Africa: +13.4%) (Western Europe: +3.7%; Eastern Europe: +7.1%; Asia/Africa: +13.4%) (Western Europe: +3.7%; Eastern Europe: +7.1%; Asia/Africa: +13.4%)     

77778888% % % % of of of of Shape 2012Shape 2012Shape 2012Shape 2012 cost savings measures already implemented cost savings measures already implemented cost savings measures already implemented cost savings measures already implemented    

EBIT EBIT EBIT EBIT before special items grows by 2before special items grows by 2before special items grows by 2before special items grows by 21.1.1.1.4% to €915 million4% to €915 million4% to €915 million4% to €915 million    

    

Q3Q3Q3Q3    
METRO GROUP sales grow by 4.5% to €16.3 billion: METRO GROUP sales grow by 4.5% to €16.3 billion: METRO GROUP sales grow by 4.5% to €16.3 billion: METRO GROUP sales grow by 4.5% to €16.3 billion:     
LikeLikeLikeLike----forforforfor----like sales growth in like sales growth in like sales growth in like sales growth in eeeevery very very very ddddiiiivisionvisionvisionvision    
    
Metro Cash & CarryMetro Cash & CarryMetro Cash & CarryMetro Cash & Carry    
Sales: +4.0% 
Better like-for-like sales development in Germany 
Further trend improvement in Western Europe 
Significant recovery in Eastern Europe 
Asian sales grow by almost 30% 
 
RealRealRealReal    
Sales: +1.7% 
Germany with like-for-like sales growth 
    
Media Markt aMedia Markt aMedia Markt aMedia Markt and Saturnnd Saturnnd Saturnnd Saturn    
Sales: +7.9% 
Germany again with like-for-like sales growth 
Sales in Western Europe grow by 8.7%    
Turnaround in Eastern Europe 
    
Galeria KaufhofGaleria KaufhofGaleria KaufhofGaleria Kaufhof    
Sales: +3.5% 
Germany: 3.8% like-for-like sales growth 
 
EBITEBITEBITEBIT    before special itemsbefore special itemsbefore special itemsbefore special items    grows by grows by grows by grows by 26262626....9999% % % % totototo    €€€€444445454545    millionmillionmillionmillion    
    
2010 2010 2010 2010 EBITEBITEBITEBIT outlook outlook outlook outlook: : : : c.€2.3 billion before special itemsc.€2.3 billion before special itemsc.€2.3 billion before special itemsc.€2.3 billion before special items
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OVERVIEW 9M 2010  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

€ million 9M 2009 2) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change (€) Change (LC)

Sales 46,099 47,52247,52247,52247,522 3.1% 1.3%

Germany 18,445 18,28118,28118,28118,281 -0.9% -0.9%

International 27,653 29,24129,24129,24129,241 5.7% 2.7%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 14,679 15,22815,22815,22815,228 3.7% 3.1%

Eastern Europe 11,204 12,00412,00412,00412,004 7.1% 1.1%

Asia/Africa 1,771 2,0092,0092,0092,009 13.4% 10.6%

International share of sales 60.0% 61.5%61.5%61.5%61.5% -

EBITDA 1) 1,726 1,9031,9031,9031,903 10.3%

EBIT 1) 753 915915915915 21.4%

EBT 1) 279 489489489489 74.5%

Net profit for the period 1) 182 318318318318 74.1%

EPS (€) 1) 0.36 0.810.810.810.81 -

Capex 923 870870870870 -5.7%

Stores 2,103 2,1042,1042,1042,104 0.0%

Selling space (1,000 sqm) 12,469 12,67812,67812,67812,678 1.7%

Employees (full-time basis) 251,197 251,229251,229251,229251,229 0.0%
1) Before special items; special items overview on pp. 18-19
2) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  
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OVERVIEW Q3 2010  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

€ million Q3 2009 2) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change (€) Change (LC)

Sales 15,594 16,29916,29916,29916,299 4.5% 2.6%

Germany 6,093 6,1026,1026,1026,102 0.2% 0.2%

International 9,502 10,19710,19710,19710,197 7.3% 4.1%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 5,079 5,2485,2485,2485,248 3.3% 2.5%

Eastern Europe 3,858 4,2494,2494,2494,249 10.1% 4.8%

Asia/Africa 565 699699699699 23.8% 13.8%

International share of sales 60.9% 62.6%62.6%62.6%62.6% -

EBITDA 1) 676 771771771771 14.1%

EBIT 1) 350 445445445445 26.9%

EBT 1) 191 295295295295 53.9%

Net profit for the period 1) 125 190190190190 52.1%

EPS (€) 1) 0.30 0.520.520.520.52 69.6%

Capex 367 416416416416 13.4%

Stores 2,103 2,1042,1042,1042,104 0.0%

Selling space (1,000 sqm) 12,469 12,67812,67812,67812,678 1.7%

Employees (full-time basis) 251,197 251,229251,229251,229251,229 0.0%
1) Before special items; special items overview on pp. 18-19
2) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  
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INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

Macroeconomic ConditionsMacroeconomic ConditionsMacroeconomic ConditionsMacroeconomic Conditions    

In first nine months of 2010, the global economy was 
clearly on the road to recovery thanks to the pick-up in 
global trade. Especially the Asian countries, supported by 
economic policy stimuli as well as increased private 
household and corporate spending on durable goods, 
contributed to this positive development. However, the 
momentum of global recovery, seen in first half of 2010, 
lessened slightly in Q3. This slowdown in growth momen-
tum is also attributable to expiring fiscal stimulus pack-
ages as well as savings measures for consolidating public 
budgets in some countries.  

Germany’sGermany’sGermany’sGermany’s high growth momentum in H1, which included 
the strongest increase in Q2 since the reunification, less-
ened slightly in the last three months despite robust 
growth. However, compared to other Western European 
countries, Germany ranked among the countries with the 
strongest economic development. Also private consump-
tion and the retail sector benefited, albeit still less than 
average, from the mainly export-driven economic recov-
ery. Inflation continued to develop on a low level. The la-
bour market as well as disposable income developed 
positively, which also benefited the retail sector. The posi-
tive trend in the retail sector continued also in Q3. 

In Western EuropeWestern EuropeWestern EuropeWestern Europe, the economic recovery progressed 
somewhat slower and differed greatly from country to 
country. Especially Greece, Spain and Portugal suffered 
from the measures for consolidating fiscal deficits. Con-
sequently, the overall recovery in the retail sector also 
continued to be moderate. However, the improved devel-
opment on the labour markets led to a clear upward trend 
in the retail sector in recent months, albeit lagging behind 
the economic recovery. 

Also in Eastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern Europe, the recovery momentum differed 
greatly from country to country. Turkey reported an im-
pressive upswing and also Russia reported solid eco-
nomic growth after a strong decline in 2009. However, 
Russia delivered a mixed picture in Q3: while the eco-
nomic growth decelerated on account of unfavourable 
weather conditions, private household consumption in-
creased further. However, other countries continued to 
struggle with the effects from the financial and economic 
crises. In the course of the year, the retail sector has 
shown a trend improvement: in Q3, the retail sector devel-
oped better than in the prior quarters.  

In the first nine months of 2010, AsiaAsiaAsiaAsia reported the strong-
est economic growth and was thus an important pillar of 
global economic recovery. The Asian emerging markets 
continued to show high growth rates despite a slight de-

celeration in Q3. Similarly, the retail sector developed 
positively in the first nine months, at times with double-
digit growth rates. This growth trend further continued 
also in Q3. 

JJFinancial Position and Financial PerformancFinancial Position and Financial PerformancFinancial Position and Financial PerformancFinancial Position and Financial Performanceeee    

SalesSalesSalesSales    
From January to September 201January to September 201January to September 201January to September 2010000, METRO GROUP gen-
erated €47.5 billion in sales (9M 2009: €46.1 billion). This 
corresponds to a 3.1% sales increase. Adjusted for cur-
rency effects, METRO GROUP’s sales grew by 1.3%. Price 
effects contributed only to a small extent to sales growth. 
In Q3 20Q3 20Q3 20Q3 2010101010, sales grew significantly. METRO GROUP’s 
sales rose by 4.5% to €16.3 billion against the prior year 
quarter (Q3 2009: €15.6 billion). Adjusted for currency ef-
fects, sales grew by 2.6%. The good like-for-like sales 
development in the food divisions benefited from increas-
ingly positive price effects.  

From January to September 2010, sales in GermanyGermanyGermanyGermany were 
below prior year’s level, especially due to store disposals, 
and decreased slightly by 0.9% to €18.3 billion. However, 
adjusted for store disposals and divestments, sales were 
0.3% above the prior year 9M level. In Q3, sales grew on 
account of the divisions’ good like-for-like development, 
and slightly positive price effects. Notwithstanding the 
store disposals, sales rose by 0.2%. 

From January to September 2010, internationalinternationalinternationalinternational sales 
grew by 5.7% to €29.2 billion. Adjusted for currency ef-
fects, sales rose by 2.7%. The international share of sales 
increased from 60.0% to 61.5%. In Q3, international sales 
grew significantly by 7.3%; supported also by positive cur-
rency as well as price effects. In local currency, sales 
grew by 4.1%. 

Sales in Western Europe (excluding Germany) Western Europe (excluding Germany) Western Europe (excluding Germany) Western Europe (excluding Germany) from 
January to September 2010 grew by 3.7% to €15.2 billion 
(adjusted for currency effects: 3.1%) The Q3 sales growth 
was thereby slightly below the H1 level. 

From January to September 2010, sales in Eastern Eastern Eastern Eastern 
EuropeEuropeEuropeEurope grew by 7.1% to €12.0 billion. This growth re-
sulted predominantly from the positive currency develop-
ment. Adjusted for currency effects, sales grew by 1.1%. 
Q3 witnessed the turnaround in Eastern Europe. Sales in 
local currency rose by 4.8% and thus developed signifi-
cantly better than in H1; sales in euros grew by even 
10.1%. 

In the first nine months, sales in Asia/Africa Asia/Africa Asia/Africa Asia/Africa grew signifi-
cantly by 13.4% to €2.0 billion. Adjusted for currency ef-
fects, sales increased by 10.6%. In Q3, the growth accel-
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eration continued: sales were up 23.8% (adjusted for cur-
rency effects: +13.8%). 

EarningsEarningsEarningsEarnings    
EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA from January to September 2010 amounted to 
€1,799 million (9M 2009: €1,599 million) and included ex-
penses amounting to €104 million (9M 2009: €127 million) 
resulting from the efficiency- and value-enhancing pro-
gramme Shape 2012. An overview of the special items is 
shown on pages 18 and 19. These special items relate in 
particular to expenses incurred for restructuring meas-
ures. Of which, €65 million are attributable to Metro Cash 
& Carry, €4 million to Media Markt and Saturn, €2 million 
to Real Estate, €32 million to the segment Other, and 
€1 million to Consolidation. Adjusted for these special 
items, EBITDA amounted to €1,903 million after €1,726 
million in 9M 2009.  

EBITEBITEBITEBIT from January to September 2010 increased signifi-
cantly by €176 million to €794 million (9M 2009: €618 mil-
lion). Included therein are €121 million special items 
(9M 2009: €135 million) relating to Shape 2012. Also ad-
justed for theses special items, EBIT increased signifi-
cantly from €753 million to €915 million. This increase 
resulted from cost savings, as well as from productivity 
gains, from Shape 2012. Adjusted for special items, EBIT 
in Q3 grew considerably by €95 million to €445 million. 

The net financial result net financial result net financial result net financial result from January to September 2010 
amounted to €-426 million compared to €-474 million in 
9M 2009. Whilst interest expenses increased, interest in-
come lessened due to the lower interest rate level. The 
other financial result notably improved due to positive cur-
rency effects.  

From January to September 2010, EBTEBTEBTEBT amounted to 
€368 million (9M 2009: €144 million). Adjusted for special 
items, EBT was €489 million (9M 2009: €279 million). EPSEPSEPSEPS 
was €0.54 compared to €0.06 in 9M 2009. Also adjusted 
for special items, EPS increased significantly from €0.36 
to €0.81.  

    

Shape 2012Shape 2012Shape 2012Shape 2012    
METRO GROUP started its comprehensive efficiency- and 
value-enhancing programme Shape 2012 in 2009. In the 
course of the programme, new organisational structures 
have been introduced and implemented. Numerous mea-
sures were already able to positively contribute to earn-
ings. 

Following the dissolution of the central structures in the 
financial year 2009, a further step to reorganise METRO 
GROUP was executed in H1 2010. An important aspect of 
the reorganisation was the split of Metro Cash & Carry 
into two business units: the business unit Europe/MENA 
(Middle East and North Africa), and the business unit 
Asia/New Markets, including Russia, Ukraine and Ka-

zakhstan. The central functions of the operational busi-
ness, e.g. procurement or supply chain management, will 
continue to be run jointly. Therewith, the organisational 
foundation for the successful implementation of the 
Shape 2012 programme, as well as for the acceleration of 
the international expansion in the medium term, was fur-
ther strengthened. This new structure was widely imple-
mented within only three months and reflects the impor-
tance of Metro Cash & Carry for METRO GROUP. 

Furthermore, in the course of this reorganisation the 
management and administrative functions of the Group 
holding, METRO AG, and those of Metro Cash & Carry 
International GmbH were integrated. Consequently, 
around 15% of the respective administration positions can 
be reduced. The integration was effective from 1 July 2010.  

On 15 September 2010, the new organisation of the infor-
mation technology and information management (IT/IM) 
was embarked upon. The key aspects of the new structure 
include a stronger orientation towards the operating busi-
ness, simpler processes and a quicker solution develop-
ment. Furthermore, METRO GROUP wants to harmonise, 
bundle and improve its accounting processes and sys-
tems. The current processes and systems have already 
been comprehensively analysed in order to further in-
crease the quality and effectiveness, as well as reduce 
costs.  

Special items regarding Shape 2012 for measures to op-
timise personnel, the store base and supply chain were 
also incurred in 2010. From January to September 2010, 
one-off expenses relating to Shape 2012 and affecting 
EBIT amounted to €121 million (9M 2009: €135 million). 

To be classed as a Shape special item, the expense (incl. 
consultancy fees) must relate to a restructuring measure, 
which leads to personnel reduction, store closures, part 
closures of sales space or liquidation of companies. 

According to this definition, METRO GROUP currently ex-
pects gross one-off expenses resulting from the imple-
mentation of Shape 2012 for the years 2009 until 2011 to 
total approx. €650 million. The bulk of these one-offs was 
incurred in the financial year 2009 (€343 million). In light of 
the restructuring progress, the one-off expenses for the 
current financial year are now expected to exceed 
€170 million. Accordingly, the expenses to be incurred in 
2011 will be lower than the originally planned amount of 
c.€130 million.  

    

CapexCapexCapexCapex    
METRO GROUP’s capex from January to September 2010 
amounted to €870 million (9M 2009: €923 million). This 
decline largely results from the lower capex in the seg-
ment Real Estate. 
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Store NetworkStore NetworkStore NetworkStore Network        
From January to September 2010, 45 new stores were 
opened and 68 closed respectively sold on. Of which, 17 
new store openings and 25 closures took place in Q3. The 
closures mainly related to the Grillpfanne restaurants in 
the segment Other. 

From January to September 2010, Metro Cash & Carry 
opened ten stores. In the course of the store network op-
timisation, three stores in Germany and one store in Por-
tugal were disposed of. Real opened one store; ten 
hypermarkets were closed respectively sold on, thereof 
nine in Germany and one in Turkey. Media Markt and Sat-
urn opened 34 stores und closed down one store in Hun-
gary. Galeria Kaufhof closed down three department 
stores in Germany in H1 2010. In the segment Other, 50 
Grillpfanne restaurants were closed down. As at the end 
of September 2010, METRO GROUP operated 2,104 stores 
in total. 

A detailed presentation on the business development of 
the individual divisions is given on pages 9 to 16.  

FundingFundingFundingFunding    
METRO GROUP employs typical capital market perma-
nent issuance programmes for funding purposes. To 
cover medium- and long-term funding requirements, the 
Group has a “Debt Issuance Programme” available, from 
which bonds are issued. The maximum programme vol-
ume was increased from €5 billion to €6 billion in H1 
2010. This increase reflects METRO GROUP’s stronger 
orientation towards long-term financial instruments 
within the funding strategy. Most recently, a €750 million 
bond with a 4.25% coupon and a seven-year maturity was 
issued at the end of February 2010. Therewith the term 
structure of the financial debt was further optimised. In 
September 2010, a due €200 million floating rate note was 
repaid. 

Both the "Euro Commercial Paper Programme" with an 
available volume of up to €2 billion, as well as a further 
commercial paper programme, specifically geared to 
French investors, facilitate the coverage of short-term 
funding requirements. The volume of the latter pro-
gramme was reduced from €3 billion to €2 billion in H1 
2010. The average drawdown on both programmes in 9M 
2010 amounted only to €0.7 billion (9M 2009: €1.7 billion).  

In addition, METRO GROUP has bilateral and syndicated 
credit facilities amounting to €5.6 billion with durations up 
to 2013. As at 30 September 2010, the drawdown thereof 
was €1.4 billion (30 September 2009: €1.3 billion). 

    
    
    
    
    

Balance SheetBalance SheetBalance SheetBalance Sheet        
Total assets decreased by €2.7 billion to €30.6 billion 
compared to 31/12/2009. This is mainly due to the de-
crease in cash and cash equivalents typical for Q1 in com-
parison to the year-end closing. Translation effects from 
once again stronger currencies, especially in Eastern 
Europe, had a contrasting effect. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As at 30 September 2010, METRO GROUP’s balance sheet 
disclosed €5.8 billion equity. The year-to-date equity ratio 
increased from 18.0% to 19.0%. 

Net debt, after netting cash and cash equivalents, as well 
as bank deposits, with financial liabilities (including fi-
nance leases), totalled €8.0 billion compared to €4.2 bil-
lion as at 31/12/2009. This increase in net debt against the 
prior year-end closing is characteristic and resulted main-
ly from the reduction in trade payables of €3.8 billion. The 
reason for this reduction lies in the high share of sales Q4 
contributes to the full year, which regularly corresponds to 
high trade payables at the year-end closing. Year-on-year, 
net debt improved slightly by €54 million to €8.0 billion. 

Cash FlowCash FlowCash FlowCash Flow        
In 9M 2010 the cash outflow from operating activities of 
continuing operations amounted to €2.3 billion (9M 2009: 
cash outflow of €1.9 billion). 

Cash flow from investing activities included cash inflows 
relating to prior year property sales, and showed a cash 
outflow amounting to €0.5 billion (9M 2009: cash outflow 
of €0.8 billion). 

Cash flow from continuing operations before financing 
activities amounted to €-2.8 billion. (9M 2009: €-2.7 billion) 

The cash inflow from financing activities of continuing op-
erations amounted to €0.6 billion (9M 2009: cash inflow of 
€1.0 billion). 
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Trade payables
9.8 (2009: 13.7)

Fixed assets
17.1 (2009: 17.0)

AssetsAssetsAssetsAssets
30/9/1030/9/1030/9/1030/9/10 30/9/1030/9/1030/9/1030/9/1031/12/09* 31/12/09*€ billion

Inventories
6.6 (2009: 7.1)

Other current assets
5.4 (2009: 7.7)

Other non-current assets
1.5 (2009: 1.5)

Equity
5.8 (2009: 6.0) 

Non-current liabilities
8.8 (2009: 9.1)

Other current liabilities
6.2 (2009: 4.5)

LiabilitiesLiabilitiesLiabilitiesLiabilities

* Adjustment of previous year‘s figures due to a change in disclosure
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Opportunities and RisksOpportunities and RisksOpportunities and RisksOpportunities and Risks    

In 9M 2010 no material change arose from the reported 
opportunities and risks concerning the ongoing develop-
ment of METRO GROUP as described in detail in the An-
nual Report 2009 (pp. 118-121).  

There are no risks that could endanger the company’s 
existence and at present none can be identified for the 
future.  

SustainabilitySustainabilitySustainabilitySustainability    

On 9 September 2010, the new composition of the Dow 
Jones Sustainability Indices was published. Compared to 
last year, METRO GROUP ranks better in all three relevant 
dimensions: Economic, Environmental and Social, and is 
now clearly listed above the sector average. Given these 
good results, METRO GROUP has comfortably secured its 
constituency in the Dow Jones Sustainability Index World 
and thus ranks among the most sustainable companies 
worldwide. 

 

Subsequent Events and OutlookSubsequent Events and OutlookSubsequent Events and OutlookSubsequent Events and Outlook        

Events afteEvents afteEvents afteEvents after the quarterr the quarterr the quarterr the quarter----end closinend closinend closinend closing g g g     
On 29 October 2010 METRO GROUP and its subsidiary 
Media-Saturn-Holding GmbH announced that they are 
currently evaluating their strategic options for the con-
sumer electronics business in France. One of these op-
tions is the sale of some or all stores to investors. Talks 
have been started with HTM Group as a potential investor. 
Other options include the agreement on strategic partner-
ships as well as to go forward with a new growth strategy. 
At this point in time, the outcome of the strategic assess-
ment is completely open.  
 
Macroeconomic OutlookMacroeconomic OutlookMacroeconomic OutlookMacroeconomic Outlook 
It is likely that the global economic recovery will lose fur-
ther momentum by the end of the year. However, a re-
lapse into recession is unlikely at present.  

In Europe, the savings programmes to repay public debt in 
many countries are impairing economic recovery and pri-
vate demand. Conversely, unemployment is not expected 
to increase further, which would affect consumption and 
the retail sector positively. Thus, METRO GROUP expects 
the slow upward trend in the retail sector (which lags in 
the economic cycle) to continue further.  

Despite the slow recovery, Eastern Europe, together with 
Asia, shows the highest economic potential. Therefore it 
can be expected that the Eastern European economies 
will again develop high economic growth dynamics in the 
medium-term, also due to the still high pent-up demand 
potential.  

Outlook METRO GROUPOutlook METRO GROUPOutlook METRO GROUPOutlook METRO GROUP    
METRO GROUP will continue on its profitable growth 
course and thus expand its position as one of the leading 
international retail groups over the next few years.  

METRO GROUP considers itself well prepared for the fu-
ture and can build upon a successful portfolio of sales 
divisions. In addition, with Shape 2012, the company is 
implementing a programme that will accompany METRO 
GROUP into a successful and profitable future.  

SalesSalesSalesSales    
For 2010, METRO GROUP expects sales to exceed the 
previous year’s level but to still fall short of the medium-
term target level of 6% growth per year. Aside from the 
macroeconomic situation, this is also attributable to the 
lower number of new store openings in 2009 and 2010.     

EarningsEarningsEarningsEarnings    
Due mostly to the contributions from Shape 2012, METRO 
GROUP continues to expect EBIT before special items in 
2010 to tangibly exceed the 2009 level. Following the good 
Q3 development, METRO GROUP now expects EBIT be-
fore special items in 2010 to total c.€2.3 billion (formerly: 
c.€2.2 billion). This presumes stable conditions for the 
business development in the important Q4.  

The company’s medium-term growth target for EBIT be-
fore special effects is more than 10% per year. Shape 2012 
will unleash its positive earnings impact successively and 
become fully effective from 2012 on.  

CapexCapexCapexCapex    
For the financial year 2010, METRO GROUP plans to invest 
€2.1 billion. This broadly corresponds to the medium-
term targeted capex budget of at least €2.2 billion. 
METRO GROUP plans to open in total more than 95 new 
stores in 2010. 
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Metro Cash & CarryMetro Cash & CarryMetro Cash & CarryMetro Cash & Carry                                            

 

9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 22,175 22,48122,48122,48122,481 -7.2% 1.4%1.4%1.4%1.4% -5.1% 2.3%2.3%2.3%2.3% -2.1% -0.9%-0.9%-0.9%-0.9% -4.7% -1.8%-1.8%-1.8%-1.8%

Germany 3,915 3,8113,8113,8113,811 -3.8% -2.7%-2.7%-2.7%-2.7% 0.0% 0.0%0.0%0.0%0.0% -3.8% -2.7%-2.7%-2.7%-2.7% -5.4% -1.8%-1.8%-1.8%-1.8%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 8,743 8,6418,6418,6418,641 -4.1% -1.2%-1.2%-1.2%-1.2% -1.0% 0.2%0.2%0.2%0.2% -3.1% -1.4%-1.4%-1.4%-1.4% -3.9% -1.2%-1.2%-1.2%-1.2%

Eastern Europe 7,938 8,1888,1888,1888,188 -14.7% 3.2%3.2%3.2%3.2% -13.9% 5.3%5.3%5.3%5.3% -0.8% -2.1%-2.1%-2.1%-2.1% -5.1% -4.0%-4.0%-4.0%-4.0%

Asia/Africa 1,579 1,8411,8411,8411,841 12.4% 16.6%16.6%16.6%16.6% 10.4% 3.2%3.2%3.2%3.2% 2.0% 13.4%13.4%13.4%13.4% -5.0% 6.6%6.6%6.6%6.6%

Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 7,532 7,8337,8337,8337,833 -8.7% 4.0%4.0%4.0%4.0% -6.1% 2.7%2.7%2.7%2.7% -2.6% 1.3%1.3%1.3%1.3% -5.4% 0.1%0.1%0.1%0.1%

Germany 1,303 1,2841,2841,2841,284 -5.2% -1.5%-1.5%-1.5%-1.5% 0.0% 0.0%0.0%0.0%0.0% -5.2% -1.5%-1.5%-1.5%-1.5% -6.9% -0.5%-0.5%-0.5%-0.5%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 2,995 2,9822,9822,9822,982 -3.5% -0.4%-0.4%-0.4%-0.4% -0.7% 0.4%0.4%0.4%0.4% -2.8% -0.8%-0.8%-0.8%-0.8% -3.5% -0.7%-0.7%-0.7%-0.7%

Eastern Europe 2,734 2,9292,9292,9292,929 -17.2% 7.1%7.1%7.1%7.1% -14.9% 5.1%5.1%5.1%5.1% -2.3% 2.0%2.0%2.0%2.0% -6.9% -0.1%-0.1%-0.1%-0.1%

Asia/Africa 500 638638638638 7.3% 27.5%27.5%27.5%27.5% 4.0% 11.5%11.5%11.5%11.5% 3.3% 16.0%16.0%16.0%16.0% -4.9% 7.9%7.9%7.9%7.9%

lfllfllfllfl

€ million€ million€ million€ million (€)(€)(€)(€) effectseffectseffectseffects (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency) (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency)

SalesSalesSalesSales ChangeChangeChangeChange CurrencyCurrencyCurrencyCurrency ChangeChangeChangeChange
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€ million€ million€ million€ million (€)(€)(€)(€) effectseffectseffectseffects (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency) (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency)

SalesSalesSalesSales ChangeChangeChangeChange CurrencyCurrencyCurrencyCurrency ChangeChangeChangeChange

 

From January to September 2010, salessalessalessales at Metro Cash & 
Carry grew by 1.4% to €22.5 billion. Adjusted for currency 
effects, sales decreased slightly by 0.9%. Against the 
backdrop of challenging macroeconomic conditions, non-
food sales suffered especially from significant buying reti-
cence. Conversely, currency-adjusted food sales showed a 
slightly positive development.  

Q3 marked a turnaround. Especially, food sales increased 
significantly. Positive price effects, which increased during 
Q3, also contributed to this. The non-food sales develop-
ment improved slightly, but remained below the level of 
Q3 2009. 

In GermanyGermanyGermanyGermany, sales from January to September 2010 de-
creased by 2.7% to €3.8 billion. This decline reflects the 
store network optimisation (two closures in Q4 2009 and 
three in Q1 2010) as well as the realignment of the as-
sortment structure. Especially the reduction of the low-
margin tobacco and telephone cards business continued 
further since the beginning of 2010. Adjusted for these two 
categories, like-for-like sales from January to September 
2010 increased by 0.8%. Sales growth in the destination 
categories fresh fish, meat, fruit & vegetables delivered a 
significant sales increase also on the back of higher vol-
umes. The Metro delivery service continued to grow dy-
namically. In the first nine months, delivery sales 
amounted to €108 million (9M 2009: €72 million). 

Q3 showed a positive trend development. Like-for-like 
sales almost reached the level of Q3 2009. Adjusted for 
tobacco and telephone cards, like-for-like sales increased 
by 2.8%. The intensified customer approach and relation-

ship management by key account managers, the more 
attractive private label assortment as well as to the suc-
cessful seasonal non-food sales campaigns contributed to 
this increase. 

C+C Schaper opened a Schaper-Drive-In in both Singen 
and Lahr in order to also service restaurant, kiosk and 
petrol station owners in the rural regions. Customers can 
order the goods and collect these pre-picked. Thanks to 
this innovation, Cash & Carry Germany improves its distri-
bution system outside of cities and conurbations, and thus 
underlines its leading role in German wholesaling. 

From January to September 2010, sales in Western Western Western Western 
Europe Europe Europe Europe declined by 1.2% to €8.6 billion (adjusted for cur-
rency effects: -1.4%). Sales in like-for-like terms de-
creased by 1.2%. 

Q3 showed a trend improvement. The development in food 
sales was positive and able to partly compensate the non-
food sales decline. 

From January to September 2010, sales in EasEasEasEasttttern ern ern ern 
Europe Europe Europe Europe grew by 3.2% to €8.2 billion. Adjusted for currency 
effects, sales declined by 2.1%. Especially non-food sales 
remained challenging and were mainly responsible for the 
like-for-like sales decline. Food sales developed markedly 
better than non-food sales. 

Q3 witnessed a significant turnaround. Sales grew by 7.1% 
to €2.9 billion (adjusted for currency effects: +2.0%). Food 
sales benefited from positive price effects as well as from 
satisfactory volume growth. Non-food sales showed a 
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trend improvement. Especially the sales development in 
Russia, Poland, Ukraine and Turkey was very positive.  

From January to September 2010, sales in Asia/Africa Asia/Africa Asia/Africa Asia/Africa 
grew by 16.6% to €1.8 billion. All countries reported sales 
growth.  

In Q3, sales growth further accelerated; like-for-like sales 
grew by 7.9%. 

From January to September 2010, the international share 
of sales increased slightly from 82.3% to 83.0%.  

 

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change

EBITDA 560 665665665665 18.7% 233 311311311311 33.1%

EBITDA before special items 608 730730730730 19.9% 245 316316316316 28.1%

EBIT 364 457457457457 25.5% 170 247247247247 45.6%

EBIT before special items 417 522522522522 25.1% 182 252252252252 38.3%

Capex 77 224224224224 - 31 100100100100 -

31/12/2009 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change 30/06/2010 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Stores 668 674674674674 +6 668 674674674674 +6

Selling space (1,000 sqm) 5,291 5,3445,3445,3445,344 +53 5,317 5,3445,3445,3445,344 +27

Employees (full-time basis) 109,632 109,812109,812109,812109,812 +180 108,167 109,812109,812109,812109,812 +1,645

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  

From January to September 2010, EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA grew by 
€105 million to €665 million. Included therein are ex-
penses resulting from Shape 2012, especially for the re-
structuring in Germany, amounting to €65 million (9M 
2009: €48 million). EBITDA before special items increased 
to €730 million (9M 2009: €608 million). 

EBITEBITEBITEBIT from January to September 2010 grew significantly 
by €93 million to €457 million. Also before special items, 
EBIT grew considerably and amounted to €522 million 
compared to €417 million in 9M 2009. This earnings im-
provement was to a large extent attributable to cost sav-
ings from the Shape 2012 programme.  

In Q3, the positive earnings trend further continued. Aside 
from the positive Shape 2012 earnings contribution, the 
better sales development and higher gross margin con-
tributed to this earnings increase. EBIT before special 
items improved by €70 million to €252 million.  

CapexCapexCapexCapex from January to September 2010 for the expansion 
and modernisation amounted to €224 million (9M 2009: 
€77 million). In this period, Metro Cash & Carry opened 
ten storesstoresstoresstores, thereof three in China and one each in Portu-
gal, Romania, Kazakhstan, Turkey, Egypt, Vietnam and 
Japan. Three Schaper stores in Germany and one store in 
Portugal were sold respectively closed down. 

As at 30 September 2010, Metro Cash & Carry operated 
674 stores in 31 countries, thereof 121 in Germany, 259 in 
Western Europe, 213 in Eastern Europe and 81 in 
Asia/Africa. In addition, Metro Cash & Carry operated 23 
so-called satellite concepts (e.g. Metro Drive, Makro 
Punkt) as branches of existing stores for better market 
coverage. These satellite concepts are reflected in the 
selling space, but are not yet counted as separate stores. 
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RealRealRealReal            

 

9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 8,062 8,2278,2278,2278,227 -3.3% 2.0%2.0%2.0%2.0% -4.6% 1.7%1.7%1.7%1.7% 1.3% 0.3%0.3%0.3%0.3% 0.2% -0.2%-0.2%-0.2%-0.2%

Germany 6,182 6,0426,0426,0426,042 -1.6% -2.3%-2.3%-2.3%-2.3% 0.0% 0.0%0.0%0.0%0.0% -1.6% -2.3%-2.3%-2.3%-2.3% -0.6% -0.3%-0.3%-0.3%-0.3%

Eastern Europe 1,880 2,1852,1852,1852,185 -8.6% 16.3%16.3%16.3%16.3% -20.8% 8.0%8.0%8.0%8.0% 12.2% 8.3%8.3%8.3%8.3% 2.9% 0.1%0.1%0.1%0.1%

Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 2,675 2,7202,7202,7202,720 -3.7% 1.7%1.7%1.7%1.7% -5.0% 1.3%1.3%1.3%1.3% 1.3% 0.4%0.4%0.4%0.4% -0.4% 0.3%0.3%0.3%0.3%

Germany 2,022 1,9991,9991,9991,999 -1.5% -1.2%-1.2%-1.2%-1.2% 0.0% 0.0%0.0%0.0%0.0% -1.5% -1.2%-1.2%-1.2%-1.2% -0.7% 0.8%0.8%0.8%0.8%

Eastern Europe 652 722722722722 -9.9% 10.6%10.6%10.6%10.6% -21.1% 5.6%5.6%5.6%5.6% 11.2% 5.0%5.0%5.0%5.0% 0.7% -1.1%-1.1%-1.1%-1.1%

lfllfllfllfl
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(€ million)(€ million)(€ million)(€ million) (€)(€)(€)(€) effectseffectseffectseffects (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency) (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency)

SalesSalesSalesSales ChangeChangeChangeChange CurrencyCurrencyCurrencyCurrency ChangeChangeChangeChange

From January to September 2010, salessalessalessales at Real grew by 
2.0% to €8.2 billion. The dynamic expansion into Eastern 
European growth markets and the positive currency ef-
fects contributed to this increase. Adjusted for currency 
effects, sales rose by 0.3%.  

Q3 delivered a sales growth rate in local currency above 
the H1 level and continued the overall positive trend. 

In GermanyGermanyGermanyGermany, sales from January to September 2010 de-
clined by 2.3% to €6.0 billion almost completely due to 
store disposals. Like-for-like sales decreased only slightly 
by 0.3%. Therewith, Real once again outperformed the 
total hypermarket sector under still difficult market condi-
tions. On the whole, the food price deflation in H1 re-
strained the sales development. In addition, the increased 
share of private labels led to lower average selling prices. 

In Q3, like-for-like sales grew by 0.8%. Sales growth 
thereby came in above the H1 level. In particular the non-
food sales development contributed to this increase. 
Within the scope of the Shape 2012 measures, a further 66 
concept modules were successfully implemented into the 
Real hypermarkets.  

Sales in Eastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern Europe from January to September 
2010 increased by 16.3% to €2.2 billion. Aside from expan-
sion, also significantly positive currency effects supported 
this development. Adjusted for currency effects, sales 
grew by 8.3%. 

In Q3, the sales growth decelerated in comparison to H1. 
Aside from the lower expansion pace, the declining like-
for-like sales development in Romania was responsible 
for this slowdown. Since July Romanian retailing has been 
burdened by comprehensive savings measures to tackle 
the fiscal deficit. Conversely, the sales development in 
Poland improved significantly compared to Q2. In Russia, 

double-digit like-for-like sales growth continued in Q3. 
Also in Turkey, like-for-like sales grew significantly.  

The international share of sales from January to Septem-
ber 2010 grew from 23.3% to 26.6%. 
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€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change

EBITDA 28 118118118118 - 5 49494949 -

EBITDA before special items 39 118118118118 - 16 49494949 -

EBIT -110 -41-41-41-41 62.8% -41 1111 -

EBIT before special items -99 -25-25-25-25 74.9% -30 1111 -

Capex 89 89898989 0.0% 41 28282828 -29.9%

31/12/2009 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change 30/06/2010 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Stores 441 432432432432 -9 433 432432432432 -1

Selling space (1,000 sqm) 3,184 3,1163,1163,1163,116 -68 3,121 3,1163,1163,1163,116 -5

Employees (full-time basis) 58,616 54,90754,90754,90754,907 -3,709 56,050 54,90754,90754,90754,907 -1,143

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  

From January to September 2010, EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA increased sig-
nificantly to €118 million (9M 2009: €28 million). 

EBITEBITEBITEBIT from January to September 2010 improved signifi-
cantly by €69 million to €-41 million (9M 2009: €-110 mil-
lion). This development is owed to both the German repo-
sitioning and the Eastern European business. Thanks to 
Shape 2012, Real in Germany was able to improve gross 
margin and reduce costs further. In Eastern Europe, the 
positive sales development as well as cost savings led to 
an earnings improvement. Before special items, EBIT 
increased significantly by €74 million to €-25 million (9M 
2009: €-99 million). In Q3, EBIT before special items was 
even positive. 

CapexCapexCapexCapex from January to September 2010 amounted to 
€89 million (9M 2009: €89 million). Real extended its store 
network from January to September 2010 by opening one 
hypermarket in Romania. In the course of the reposition-
ing, nine unprofitable storesstoresstoresstores in Germany were sold re-
spectively disposed of. In Turkey, one hypermarket was 
closed down. 

As at 30 September 2010, the store network comprised 
432 stores in six countries, thereof 324 in Germany and 
108 in Eastern Europe.  
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Media Markt Media Markt Media Markt Media Markt aaaand Saturn nd Saturn nd Saturn nd Saturn                                         

   

9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 13,180 14,19714,19714,19714,197 3.7% 7.7%7.7%7.7%7.7% -2.1% 1.3%1.3%1.3%1.3% 5.8% 6.4%6.4%6.4%6.4% -0.6% 0.8%0.8%0.8%0.8%

Germany 6,092 6,2186,2186,2186,218 6.0% 2.1%2.1%2.1%2.1% 0.0% 0.0%0.0%0.0%0.0% 6.0% 2.1%2.1%2.1%2.1% 2.9% 0.8%0.8%0.8%0.8%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 5,703 6,3486,3486,3486,348 4.4% 11.3%11.3%11.3%11.3% 0.0% 1.2%1.2%1.2%1.2% 4.4% 10.1%10.1%10.1%10.1% -3.2% 3.3%3.3%3.3%3.3%

Eastern Europe 1,386 1,6301,6301,6301,630 -8.1% 17.7%17.7%17.7%17.7% -19.1% 8.4%8.4%8.4%8.4% 11.0% 9.3%9.3%9.3%9.3% -5.6% -8.9%-8.9%-8.9%-8.9%

Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 4,493 4,8484,8484,8484,848 5.2% 7.9%7.9%7.9%7.9% -2.2% 1.4%1.4%1.4%1.4% 7.4% 6.5%6.5%6.5%6.5% 1.0% 1.0%1.0%1.0%1.0%

Germany 2,015 2,0682,0682,0682,068 6.5% 2.6%2.6%2.6%2.6% 0.0% 0.0%0.0%0.0%0.0% 6.5% 2.6%2.6%2.6%2.6% 3.6% 1.6%1.6%1.6%1.6%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 2,007 2,1822,1822,1822,182 8.8% 8.7%8.7%8.7%8.7% 0.2% 1.7%1.7%1.7%1.7% 8.6% 7.0%7.0%7.0%7.0% 0.8% 0.5%0.5%0.5%0.5%

Eastern Europe 471 598598598598 -11.9% 27.0%27.0%27.0%27.0% -18.4% 6.5%6.5%6.5%6.5% 6.5% 20.5%20.5%20.5%20.5% -10.0% 0.9%0.9%0.9%0.9%

lfllfllfllfl

(€ million)(€ million)(€ million)(€ million) (€)(€)(€)(€) effectseffectseffectseffects (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency) (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency)

SalesSalesSalesSales ChangeChangeChangeChange CurrencyCurrencyCurrencyCurrency ChangeChangeChangeChange

lfllfllfllfl

(€ million)(€ million)(€ million)(€ million) (€)(€)(€)(€) effectseffectseffectseffects (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency) (local currency)(local currency)(local currency)(local currency)

SalesSalesSalesSales ChangeChangeChangeChange CurrencyCurrencyCurrencyCurrency ChangeChangeChangeChange

 

From January to September 2010, salessalessalessales at Media Markt 
and Saturn grew by 7.7% to €14.2 billion. Adjusted for cur-
rency effects, sales increased by 6.4%. Media Markt and 
Saturn thereby continued its dynamic growth and further 
strengthened its European market leadership. Like-for-
like sales grew by 0.8% in a demanding macroeconomic 
environment.  

Q3 sales growth exceeded the growth level of H1, which 
benefited from the FIFA World Cup. Sales rose by 7.9% 
(adjusted for currency effects: +6.5%). 

In GermanyGermanyGermanyGermany, sales grew by 2.1% to €6.2 billion from 
January to September 2010. In like-for-like terms, sales 
rose by 0.8%.  

Sales in Q3 increased by 2.6%, respectively by 1.6% in like-
for-like terms, against a high prior year basis. Therewith, 
sales growth rates even exceeded the H1 level despite 
lower marketing intensity. PC hardware and large domes-
tic appliances were best-selling products.  

Media Markt and Saturn presented at the beginning of 
September 2010 its new private label strategy: Ok, Koenic, 
Peaq and Isy will cover a wide spectrum of customer 
needs and product categories. The launch of the first 
products is timed to coincide with the Christmas business.  

From January to September 2010, sales in Western Western Western Western 
Europe Europe Europe Europe grew dynamically by 11.3% to €6.3 billion (ad-
justed for currency effects: 10.1%). Also in like-for-like 
terms, sales grew tangibly by 3.3%. Thus, in spite of the 
still challenging market environment in many countries, 
the positive sales trend continued. In nearly all countries, 
market share was gained. 

Q3 sales growth was below that of H1, which particularly 
benefited from the FIFA World Cup.  

In Eastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern Europe, sales grew by 17.7% (adjusted for 
currency effects: +9.3%) from January to September 2010. 
Many consumers held back purchases of big-ticket items. 
Sales growth was mainly driven by positive currency ef-
fects and the proceeding expansion. From January to Sep-
tember 2010, like-for-like sales declined by 8.9%.  

However, a 27.0% sales increase in Q3 marked the turn-
around. Against the backdrop of a buoyant macroeco-
nomic environment, the customers’ propensity to buy has 
improved. In like-for-like terms, sales grew for the first 
time in two years. In Poland, the sales decline seen in H1 
has been significantly curbed. Russia and Turkey reported 
double-digit sales growth in like-for-like terms.  

The international share of sales grew from 53.8% to 56.2% 
from January to September 2010. 
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€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change

EBITDA 427 430430430430 0.7% 175 187187187187 6.7%

EBITDA before special items 431 434434434434 1.1% 177 187187187187 6.5%

EBIT 245 241241241241 -1.3% 113 124124124124 9.2%

EBIT before special items 249 246246246246 -0.7% 115 124124124124 7.8%

Capex 249 212212212212 -14.9% 111 99999999 -10.9%

31/12/2009 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change 30/06/2010 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Stores 818 851851851851 +33 840 851851851851 +11

Selling space (1,000 sqm) 2,633 2,7342,7342,7342,734 +101 2,712 2,7342,7342,7342,734 +22

Employees (full-time basis) 58,694 58,99958,99958,99958,999 +305 57,493 58,99958,99958,99958,999 +1,506

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  

From January to September 2010, EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA came in at 
€430 million (9M 2009: €427 million) and included special 
items amounting to €4 million (9M 2009: €4 million). EBITEBITEBITEBIT 
amounted to €241 million (9M 2009: €245 million). 
Therewith, the start-up costs were almost compensated. 
These included expenses for the upcoming market entry 
into China, as well as for the set-up of the online and pri-
vate label businesses. EBIT before special items in 9M 
2010 came in almost on prior year’s level and totalled 
€246 million. In Q3, EBIT before special items grew from 
€115 million to €124 million.  

CapexCapexCapexCapex in the store network amounted to €212 million 
from January to September 2010 (9M 2009: €249 million). 
Included therein are investments for the market entry into 

China. From January to September 2010, Media Markt 
and Saturn opened 34 storesstoresstoresstores, thereof five stores in Poland 
and four stores each in Germany and Russia. Three stores 
each were opened in Austria, Switzerland, Italy and 
Sweden. The store network in Belgium, Netherlands and 
Greece was extended by two stores each. One store each 
opened in France, Spain and Luxemburg. In Hungary, one 
store was disposed of.  

At the end of Q3 2010, the store network of Media Markt 
and Saturn comprised 851 stores in 16 countries, thereof 
379 in Germany, 341 in Western and 131 in Eastern 
Europe.  
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Galeria KaufhofGaleria KaufhofGaleria KaufhofGaleria Kaufhof            

9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 2,378 2,4122,4122,4122,412 -2.6% 1.4%1.4%1.4%1.4% -2.9% 1.4%1.4%1.4%1.4%

Germany 2,145 2,1722,1722,1722,172 -3.0% 1.3%1.3%1.3%1.3% -3.4% 1.3%1.3%1.3%1.3%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 233 239239239239 1.2% 2.8%2.8%2.8%2.8% 2.0% 2.7%2.7%2.7%2.7%

Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

TotalTotalTotalTotal 800 828828828828 -4.2% 3.5%3.5%3.5%3.5% -4.7% 4.2%4.2%4.2%4.2%

Germany 722 743743743743 -4.5% 2.9%2.9%2.9%2.9% -5.1% 3.8%3.8%3.8%3.8%

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 77 84848484 -1.0% 9.0%9.0%9.0%9.0% -0.6% 8.8%8.8%8.8%8.8%

(€ million)(€ million)(€ million)(€ million) ChangeChangeChangeChange lfllfllfllfl

SalesSalesSalesSales

SalesSalesSalesSales

(€ million)(€ million)(€ million)(€ million) ChangeChangeChangeChange lfllfllfllfl

    

From January to September 2010, salessalessalessales at Galeria Kauf-
hof grew by 1.4% to €2.4 billion. In like-for-like terms, 
sales also increased by 1.4%.  

In Q3, sales rose significantly and even in like-for-like 
terms grew by 4.2%.  

In GermanyGermanyGermanyGermany, sales at Galeria Kaufhof increased by 1.3% to 
€2.2 billion from January to September 2010. In Q3, sales 
grew significantly by 2.9% and in like-for-like terms even 

by 3.8%. Thereby, especially the textile business showed a 
very positive development. This sales increase highlights 
Galeria Kaufhof’s leading role in the German department 
store segment.  

In Western EuropeWestern EuropeWestern EuropeWestern Europe, sales from January to September 
2010 came in 2.8% above prior year’s level and totalled 
€0.2 billion. Q3 benefited from a revenue shift from Q2 due 
to changes in Belgian legislation regarding seasonal sales.  

 

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change

EBITDA 9 44444444 - 27 30303030 11.5%

EBITDA before special items 33 44444444 33.4% 27 30303030 11.5%

EBIT -70 -27-27-27-27 61.3% 2 7777 -

EBIT before special items -45 -27-27-27-27 39.8% 2 7777 -

Investitionen 39 49494949 26.2% 15 30303030 -

31/12/2009 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change 30/06/2010 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Stores 141 138138138138 -3 138 138138138138 -

Selling space (1,000 sqm) 1,501 1,4781,4781,4781,478 -23 1,475 1,4781,4781,4781,478 +3

Employees (full-time basis) 20,048 18,83518,83518,83518,835 -1,213 18,790 18,83518,83518,83518,835 +45

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  

From January to September 2010, EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA amounted to 
€44 million compared to €9 million last year. Whereby, 9M 
2009 included €24 million special items. Before special 
items, EBITDA increased from €33 million to €44 million.  

EBITEBITEBITEBIT increased significantly by €43 million to €-27 million 
from January to September 2010. 9M 2009 included spe-
cial items amounting to €25 million. Excluding special 
items, EBIT increased by €18 million to €-27 million. Also 
in Q3, EBIT before special items increased significantly 
from €2 million to €7 million thanks to improved cost and 
inventory management. As was the case in the last three 

years, Galeria Kaufhof was EBIT positive in Q3. Typically, 
German department stores only generate positive earn-
ings in the important Q4. 

From January to September 2010, capexcapexcapexcapex in the store net-
work amounted to €49 million (9M 2009: €39 million).  

In Q2 2010, three department stores were closed down 
respectively sold on. As at 30 September 2010, the store 
network of Galeria Kaufhof comprised 138 stores, thereof 
123 in Germany and 15 in Belgium. 
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Real EstateReal EstateReal EstateReal Estate    

€ million 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change

EBITDA 657 702702702702 6.8%

EBITDA before special items 660 704704704704 6.8%

EBIT 375 399399399399 6.6%

EBIT before special items 379 401401401401 5.9%

Capex 382 253253253253 -33.6%

31/12/2009 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Employees (full-time basis) 1,378 1,3231,3231,3231,323 -55

€ million Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change

EBITDA 223 230230230230 3.2%

EBITDA before special items 223 231231231231 3.9%

EBIT 122 130130130130 7.2%

EBIT before special items 123 131131131131 6.8%

Capex 143 140140140140 -1.9%

30/06/2010 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Employees (full-time basis) 1,319 1,3231,3231,3231,323 +4  

 

The segment Real Estate comprises all METRO GROUP’s 
real estate assets, as well as all real estate-related ser-
vices  

The real estate management actively contributes to 
METRO GROUP’s value creation. The international expan-
sion, the active asset- and portfolio management, as well 
as the optimised resource deployment are to secure and 
systematically enhance the value of the real estate in the 
long run.  

From January to September 2010, EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA increased 
from €657 million to €702 million and included special 
items amounting to €2 million (9M 2009: €3 million). Be-
fore special items EBITDA grew from €660 million to 
€704 million. These earnings mainly constitute rental in-
come paid by METRO GROUP’s divisions. EBITEBITEBITEBIT was €399 
million compared to €375 million in the prior year. Before 
special items, EBIT increased from €379 million to 
€401 million. The earnings improvement reflects in par-
ticular the incremental rental income resulting from 
Metro Cash & Carry’s expansion. 

OtherOtherOtherOther    

€ million 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Change

Sales 304 205205205205 -32.5%

EBITDA -75 -151-151-151-151 -

EBITDA before special items -38 -119-119-119-119 -

EBIT -185 -226-226-226-226 -22.2%

EBIT before special items -147 -194-194-194-194 -32.5%

Capex 87 42424242 -51.5%

31/12/2009 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Employees (full-time basis) 8,606 7,3547,3547,3547,354 -1,252

€ million Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Change

Sales 95 70707070 -26.2%

EBITDA -13 -50-50-50-50 -

EBITDA before special items -5 -36-36-36-36 -

EBIT -48 -79-79-79-79 -63.8%

EBIT before special items -40 -65-65-65-65 -64.2%

Capex 27 18181818 -33.0%

30/06/2010 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 Change

Employees (full-time basis) 7,331 7,3547,3547,3547,354 +23  

 

The segment Other comprises aside from METRO 
GROUP’s strategic management holding, METRO AG, 
amongst others, the procurement organisation in Hong 
Kong, which also operates for third parties, as well as the 
logistics services and restaurant business.  

From January to September 2010, sales sales sales sales in the segment 
Other were €205 million (9M 2009: €304 million). The sig-
nificant sales decline is also due to the divestment of the 
operational business of AXXE Reisegastronomie, the dis-
posal of the Grillpfanne restaurants, as well as the decline 
in procurement volume for third parties.  

From January to September 2010, EBITEBITEBITEBIT before special 
items declined to €-194 million. Within the scope of Shape 
2012, €32 million were expensed for optimisation meas-
ures at the cross-divisional service companies and at 
METRO AG. The EBIT decline resulted mainly from higher 
expenses for governance-relevant functions as well as 
one-off expenses relating to the reduction of METRO AG’s 
Management Board.  
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STORE NETWORK 
 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 

   
 

 

Q3Q3Q3Q3 9M9M9M9M 30/09/1030/09/1030/09/1030/09/10 Q3Q3Q3Q3 9M9M9M9M 30/09/1030/09/1030/09/1030/09/10 Q3Q3Q3Q3 9M9M9M9M 30/09/1030/09/1030/09/1030/09/10 Q3Q3Q3Q3 9M9M9M9M 30/09/1030/09/1030/09/1030/09/10 Q3Q3Q3Q3 9M9M9M9M 30/09/1030/09/1030/09/1030/09/10 Q3Q3Q3Q3 9M9M9M9M 30/09/1030/09/1030/09/1030/09/10

GermanyGermanyGermanyGermany -3-3-3-3 121121121121 -1-1-1-1 -9-9-9-9 324324324324 +1+1+1+1 +4+4+4+4 379379379379 -3-3-3-3 123123123123 -24-24-24-24 -50-50-50-50 9999 -24-24-24-24 -61-61-61-61 956956956956

Austria 12 +2 +3 37 +2 +3 49

Belgium 11 +1 +2 20 15 +1 +2 46

Denmark 5 5

France 91 +1 33 +1 124

Italy 48 +1 +3 102 +1 +3 150

Luxemburg +1 +1 2 +1 +1 2

Netherlands 17 +2 34 +2 51

Portugal +1 11 9 +1 20

Spain 34 +1 62 +1 96

Sweden +1 +3 19 +1 +3 19

Switzerland +1 +3 23 +1 +3 23

United Kingdom 30 30

Western EuropeWestern EuropeWestern EuropeWestern Europe +1+1+1+1 259259259259 +7+7+7+7 +19+19+19+19 341341341341 15151515 +8+8+8+8 +19+19+19+19 615615615615

Bulgaria 11 11

Croatia 6 6

Czech Republic 13 13

Greece 9 +2 12 +2 21

Hungary 13 -1 21 -1 34

Kazakhstan +1 +1 2 +1 +1 2

Moldova 3 3

Poland 29 54 +2 +5 58 +2 +5 141

Romania +1 25 +1 25 +2 50

Russia 52 15 +1 +4 24 +1 +4 91

Serbia 5 5

Slovakia 5 5

Turkey +1 +1 15 -1 13 16 +1 44

Ukraine 25 1 26

Eastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern EuropeEastern Europe +2+2+2+2 +3+3+3+3 213213213213 108108108108 +3+3+3+3 +10+10+10+10 131131131131 +5+5+5+5 +13+13+13+13 452452452452

China +1 +3 45 +1 +3 45

Egypt +1 +1 +1 +1

India 5 5

Japan +1 +1 7 +1 +1 7

Morocco 8 8

Pakistan 5 5

Vietnam +1 +1 10 +1 +1 10

Asia/AfricaAsia/AfricaAsia/AfricaAsia/Africa +3+3+3+3 +6+6+6+6 81818181 +3+3+3+3 +6+6+6+6 81818181

TotalTotalTotalTotal +6+6+6+6 +6+6+6+6 674674674674 -1-1-1-1 -9-9-9-9 432432432432 +11+11+11+11 +33+33+33+33 851851851851 -3-3-3-3 138138138138 -24-24-24-24 -50-50-50-50 9999 -8-8-8-8 -23-23-23-23 2,1042,1042,1042,104

OtherOtherOtherOther METRO GROUPMETRO GROUPMETRO GROUPMETRO GROUPMetro Metro Metro Metro 

Cash & CarryCash & CarryCash & CarryCash & Carry

RealRealRealReal Media Markt Media Markt Media Markt Media Markt 

and Saturnand Saturnand Saturnand Saturn

Galeria KaufhofGaleria KaufhofGaleria KaufhofGaleria Kaufhof
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RECONCILITATION OF SPECIAL ITEMS (SEGMENTS) 
 

9M 2010 

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA 1,599 1,7991,7991,7991,799 127 104104104104 1,726 1,9031,9031,9031,903

thereof Metro Cash & Carry 560 665665665665 48 65656565 608 730730730730

Real 28 118118118118 11 0000 39 118118118118

Media Markt and Saturn 427 430430430430 4 4444 431 434434434434

Galeria Kaufhof 9 44444444 24 0000 33 44444444

Real estate 657 702702702702 3 2222 660 704704704704

Other -75 -151-151-151-151 37 32323232 -38 -119-119-119-119

Consolidation -7 -9-9-9-9 0 1111 -7 -8-8-8-8

EBITEBITEBITEBIT 618 794794794794 135 121121121121 753 915915915915

thereof Metro Cash & Carry 364 457457457457 53 65656565 417 522522522522

Real -110 -41-41-41-41 11 16161616 -99 -25-25-25-25

Media Markt and Saturn 245 241241241241 4 5555 249 246246246246

Galeria Kaufhof -70 -27-27-27-27 25 0000 -45 -27-27-27-27

Real estate 375 399399399399 4 2222 379 401401401401

Other -185 -226-226-226-226 38 32323232 -147 -194-194-194-194

Consolidation 0 -10-10-10-10 0 1111 0 -9-9-9-9

EBTEBTEBTEBT 144 368368368368 135 121121121121 279 489489489489

Net profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the period 85 229229229229 97 89898989 182 318318318318

Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€) 0.06 0.540.540.540.54 0.30 0.270.270.270.27 0.36 0.810.810.810.81

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS

As reportedAs reportedAs reportedAs reported Special itemsSpecial itemsSpecial itemsSpecial items Before special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special items

 

 

RECONCILIATION OF SPECIAL ITEMS (REGIONS) 

 

9M 2010 

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA 1,599 1,7991,7991,7991,799 127 104104104104 1,726 1,9031,9031,9031,903

thereof Germany 435 397397397397 91 90909090 526 487487487487

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 537 662662662662 28 12121212 565 674674674674

Eastern Europe 627 740740740740 5 6666 632 746746746746

Asia/Africa -3 -1-1-1-1 3 -4-4-4-4 0 -5-5-5-5

Consolidation 3 1111 0 0000 3 1111

EBITEBITEBITEBIT 618 794794794794 135 121121121121 753 915915915915

thereof Germany -53 -94-94-94-94 93 106106106106 40 12121212

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 310 441441441441 34 12121212 344 453453453453

Eastern Europe 389 479479479479 5 7777 394 486486486486

Asia/Africa -30 -33-33-33-33 3 -4-4-4-4 -27 -37-37-37-37

Consolidation 3 1111 0 0000 3 1111

EBTEBTEBTEBT 144 368368368368 135 121121121121 279 489489489489

Net profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the period 85 229229229229 97 89898989 182 318318318318

Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€) 0.06 0.540.540.540.54 0.30 0.270.270.270.27 0.36 0.810.810.810.81

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS

As reportedAs reportedAs reportedAs reported Special itemsSpecial itemsSpecial itemsSpecial items Before special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special items
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RECONCILIATION OF SPECIAL ITEMS (SEGMENTS) 
 

Q3 2010 

€ million Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA 643 751751751751 33 20202020 676 771771771771

thereof Metro Cash & Carry 233 311311311311 12 5555 245 316316316316

Real 5 49494949 11 0000 16 49494949

Media Markt and Saturn 175 187187187187 2 0000 177 187187187187

Galeria Kaufhof 27 30303030 0 0000 27 30303030

Real estate 223 230230230230 0 1111 223 231231231231

Other -13 -50-50-50-50 8 14141414 -5 -36-36-36-36

Consolidation -7 -5-5-5-5 0 0000 -7 -5-5-5-5

EBITEBITEBITEBIT 316 425425425425 34 20202020 350 445445445445

thereof Metro Cash & Carry 170 247247247247 12 5555 182 252252252252

Real -41 1111 11 0000 -30 1111

Media Markt and Saturn 113 124124124124 2 0000 115 124124124124

Galeria Kaufhof 2 7777 0 0000 2 7777

Real estate 122 130130130130 1 1111 123 131131131131

Other -48 -79-79-79-79 8 14141414 -40 -65-65-65-65

Consolidation -1 -5-5-5-5 0 0000 -1 -5-5-5-5

EBTEBTEBTEBT 157 275275275275 34 20202020 191 295295295295

Net profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the period 93 170170170170 32 20202020 125 190190190190

Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€) 0.20 0.460.460.460.46 0.10 0.060.060.060.06 0.30 0.520.520.520.52

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS

As reportedAs reportedAs reportedAs reported Special itemsSpecial itemsSpecial itemsSpecial items Before special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special items

 

 

RECONCILIATION OF SPECIAL ITEMS (REGIONS) 

 

Q3 2010 

€ million Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA 643 751751751751 33 20202020 676 771771771771

thereof Germany 154 154154154154 23 17171717 177 171171171171

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 263 317317317317 8 2222 271 319319319319

Eastern Europe 226 296296296296 1 1111 227 297297297297

Asia/Africa 2 -13-13-13-13 1 0000 3 -13-13-13-13

Consolidation -2 -4-4-4-4 0 0000 -2 -4-4-4-4

EBITEBITEBITEBIT 316 425425425425 34 20202020 350 445445445445

thereof Germany -7 3333 23 17171717 16 20202020

Western Europe (excl. Germany) 192 238238238238 9 2222 201 240240240240

Eastern Europe 140 213213213213 1 1111 141 214214214214

Asia/Africa -7 -24-24-24-24 1 0000 -6 -24-24-24-24

Consolidation -1 -4-4-4-4 0 0000 -1 -4-4-4-4

EBTEBTEBTEBT 157 275275275275 34 20202020 191 295295295295

Net profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the period 93 170170170170 32 20202020 125 190190190190

Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€) 0.20 0.460.460.460.46 0.10 0.060.060.060.06 0.30 0.520.520.520.52

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS

As reportedAs reportedAs reportedAs reported Special itemsSpecial itemsSpecial itemsSpecial items Before special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special itemsBefore special items
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 

INCOME STATEMENT  

 

      

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

Net salesNet salesNet salesNet sales 46,099 47,52247,52247,52247,522 15,594 16,29916,29916,29916,299

Cost of sales -36,536 -37,587-37,587-37,587-37,587 -12,338 -12,887-12,887-12,887-12,887

Gross profit on salesGross profit on salesGross profit on salesGross profit on sales 9,563 9,9359,9359,9359,935 3,256 3,4123,4123,4123,412

Other operating income 867 935935935935 283 316316316316

Selling expenses -8,678 -8,887-8,887-8,887-8,887 -2,860 -2,902-2,902-2,902-2,902

General administrative expenses -1,103 -1,156-1,156-1,156-1,156 -355 -389-389-389-389

Other operating expenses -31 -33-33-33-33 -8 -12-12-12-12

EBITEBITEBITEBIT 618 794794794794 316 425425425425

Result from associated companies 0 0000 0 0000

Other investment result 4 4444 0 4444

Interest income 101 81818181 29 29292929

Interest expenses -502 -512-512-512-512 -183 -170-170-170-170

Other financial result -77 1111 -5 -13-13-13-13

Net financial resultNet financial resultNet financial resultNet financial result -474 -426-426-426-426 -159 -150-150-150-150

EBTEBTEBTEBT 144 368368368368 157 275275275275

Income taxes -59 -139-139-139-139 -64 -105-105-105-105

Net profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the period 85 229229229229 93 170170170170

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 64 53535353 26 21212121

Profit attributable to shareholder of METRO AG 21 176176176176 67 149149149149

Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€)Earnings per share (€) 0.06 0.540.540.540.54 0.20 0.460.460.460.46

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS as well as a change in disclosure  
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TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME RECONCILITATION 

     

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 Q3 2009 1) Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

Net profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the periodNet profit for the period 85 229229229229 93 170170170170

Other comprehensive incomeOther comprehensive incomeOther comprehensive incomeOther comprehensive income

Changes in revaluation surplus 

related to non-current assets
0 0000 0 0000

Actuarial gains and losses 0 0000 0 0000

Exchange differences arising from translating the 

financial statements of foreign operations
-110 103103103103 -21 -134-134-134-134

Effective portion of gains and losses 

arising from cash flow hedges
-7 -24-24-24-24 -3 -42-42-42-42

Gains and losses on remeasuring 

"available-for-sale" financial instruments
0 0000 0 0000

Income taxes related to the components 

of "other comprehensive income"
12 -6-6-6-6 9 15151515

Total comprehensive incomeTotal comprehensive incomeTotal comprehensive incomeTotal comprehensive income -20 302302302302 78 9999

allocable to non-controlling interests 60 58585858 26 15151515

allocable to shareholders of METRO AG -80 244244244244 52 -6-6-6-6

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  
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BALANCE SHEET 

 

    

AssetsAssetsAssetsAssets 31/12/2009 1) 30/09/2009 2) 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010

€ million

Non-current assetsNon-current assetsNon-current assetsNon-current assets 18,464 18,541 18,59518,59518,59518,595

Goodwill 3,992 3,974 4,0074,0074,0074,007

Other intangible assets 497 541 448448448448

Tangible assets 12,244 12,224 12,35712,35712,35712,357

Investment properties 129 116 170170170170

Financial assets 113 147 100100100100

Other receivables and assets 463 467 477477477477

Deferred tax assets 1,026 1,072 1,0361,0361,0361,036

Current assetsCurrent assetsCurrent assetsCurrent assets 14,818 11,915 12,04112,04112,04112,041

Inventories 7,110 6,474 6,6386,6386,6386,638

Trade receivables 539 414 470470470470

Financial assets 38 5 38383838

Other receivables and assets 2,613 2,189 2,4662,4662,4662,466

Entitlements to income tax refunds 405 546 619619619619

Cash and cash equivalents 3,996 2,154 1,8051,8051,8051,805

Assets held for sale 117 133 5555

33,282 30,456 30,63630,63630,63630,636

Equity and LiabilitiesEquity and LiabilitiesEquity and LiabilitiesEquity and Liabilities 31/12/2009 1) 30/09/2009 2) 30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010

€ million

EquityEquityEquityEquity 5,992 5,621 5,8355,8355,8355,835

Share capital 835 835 835835835835

Capital reserve 2,544 2,544 2,5442,5442,5442,544

Reserves retained from earnings 2,375 1,961 2,2032,2032,2032,203

Non-controlling interests 238 281 253253253253

Non-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilities 9,106 9,145 8,7888,7888,7888,788

Provisions for pensions and similar commitments 978 971 1,0051,0051,0051,005

Other provisions 502 497 493493493493

Financial liabilities 6,743 6,802 6,3826,3826,3826,382

Other liabilities 667 638 680680680680

Deferred tax liabilities 216 237 228228228228

Current liabilitiesCurrent liabilitiesCurrent liabilitiesCurrent liabilities 18,184 15,690 16,01316,01316,01316,013

Trade payables 13,667 9,655 9,8409,8409,8409,840

Provisions 561 470 492492492492

Financial liabilities 1,491 3,398 3,4153,4153,4153,415

Other liabilities 2,200 1,991 2,1392,1392,1392,139

Income tax liabilities 265 176 127127127127

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 0 0 0000

33,282 30,456 30,63630,63630,63630,636
1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to a change in disclosure
2) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS as well as a change in disclosure  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 

 

€ million 9M 2009 1) 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

EBIT 618 794794794794

Depreciation of tangible and other intangible assets 980 1,0051,0051,0051,005

Change in provisions for pensions and other provisions -75 -45-45-45-45

Change in net working capital -2,758 -3,231-3,231-3,231-3,231

Income taxes paid -433 -559-559-559-559

Other -254 -215-215-215-215

Total cash flow from operating activities of continuing operationsTotal cash flow from operating activities of continuing operationsTotal cash flow from operating activities of continuing operationsTotal cash flow from operating activities of continuing operations -1,922 -2,251-2,251-2,251-2,251

Total cash flow from operating activities of discontinued operations -18 0000

Total cash flow from operating activities Total cash flow from operating activities Total cash flow from operating activities Total cash flow from operating activities -1,940 -2,251-2,251-2,251-2,251

First-time acquisition -8 0000

Investments in tangible assets (excl. finance leases) -760 -683-683-683-683

Other investments -154 -125-125-125-125

Divestment of Adler -34 0000

Disposals of fixed assets 180 304304304304

Total cash flow from investing activities Total cash flow from investing activities Total cash flow from investing activities Total cash flow from investing activities -776 -504-504-504-504

Profit distribution 

to METRO AG shareholders -386 -386-386-386-386

to non-controlling interests -27 -45-45-45-45

Changes of financial liabilities 1,806 1,4121,4121,4121,412

Interest paid -492 -495-495-495-495

Interest received 92 72727272

Profit and loss transfers and other financing activities 14 0000

Cash outflow from financing activities of discontinued operations -39 0000

Total cash flow from financing activities of continuing operationsTotal cash flow from financing activities of continuing operationsTotal cash flow from financing activities of continuing operationsTotal cash flow from financing activities of continuing operations 968 558558558558

Total cash flow from financing activities of discontinued operations 36 0000

Total cash flow from financing activitiesTotal cash flow from financing activitiesTotal cash flow from financing activitiesTotal cash flow from financing activities 1,004 558558558558

Total cash flows Total cash flows Total cash flows Total cash flows -1,712 -2,197-2,197-2,197-2,197

Exchange rate effects on cash and cash equivalents -9 6666

Change in cash and cash equivalents due to the first-time consolidation of companies 1 0000

Total change in cash and cash equivalents Total change in cash and cash equivalents Total change in cash and cash equivalents Total change in cash and cash equivalents -1,720 -2,191-2,191-2,191-2,191

Cash and cash equivalents on 1 January 3,874 3,9963,9963,9963,996

Cash and cash equivalents on 30 SeptemberCash and cash equivalents on 30 SeptemberCash and cash equivalents on 30 SeptemberCash and cash equivalents on 30 September 2,154 1,8051,8051,8051,805

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS as well as a change in disclosure
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 1) 

 

 

€ million

CapitalCapitalCapitalCapital

StockStockStockStock

CapitalCapitalCapitalCapital

ReserveReserveReserveReserve

Effective 

portion

of gains 

and 

losses 

arising

from cash 

flow

hedges

Exchange 

differences 

arising from 

translating the 

financial 

statements of 

foreign 

operations

Income taxes 

related to the 

components of 

"other 

comprehensive 

income"

Other 

reserves 

retained 

from 

earnings

Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves 

retained retained retained retained 

from from from from 

earningsearningsearningsearnings TotalTotalTotalTotal

related to 

"other 

compre-

hensive 

income"

Non-

con-

trolling

interests

related to 

"other 

compre-

hensive 

income"

Total Total Total Total 

equityequityequityequity

01/01/200901/01/200901/01/200901/01/2009 835835835835 2,5442,5442,5442,544 57575757 -365-365-365-365 1111 2,7352,7352,7352,735 2,4282,4282,4282,428 5,8075,8075,8075,807 ---- 254254254254 ---- 6,0616,0616,0616,061

Dividends 0000 0000 0 0 0 -386 -386-386-386-386 -386-386-386-386 - -27 - -413-413-413-413

Total comprehensive income 0000 0000 -7 -106 12 21 -80-80-80-80 -80-80-80-80 -101 60 -4 -20-20-20-20

Other transactions with owners 0000 0000 0 0 0 -1 -1-1-1-1 -1-1-1-1 - -6 - -7-7-7-7

30/09/200930/09/200930/09/200930/09/2009 835835835835 2,5442,5442,5442,544 50505050 -471-471-471-471 13131313 2,3692,3692,3692,369 1,9611,9611,9611,961 5,3405,3405,3405,340 ---- 281281281281 ---- 5,6215,6215,6215,621

01/01/201001/01/201001/01/201001/01/2010 835835835835 2,5442,5442,5442,544 67676767 -440-440-440-440 17171717 2,7312,7312,7312,731 2,3752,3752,3752,375 5,7545,7545,7545,754 ---- 238238238238 ---- 5,9925,9925,9925,992

Dividends 0000 0000 0 0 0 -386 -386-386-386-386 -386-386-386-386 - -45 - -431-431-431-431

Total comprehensive income 0000 0000 -24 98 -6 176 244244244244 244244244244 68 58 5 302302302302

Changes in IAS 17 2) 0000 0000 0 0 0 -28 -28-28-28-28 -28-28-28-28 - - - -28-28-28-28

Other changes 0000 0000 0 0 0 -2 -2-2-2-2 -2-2-2-2 - 2 - 0000
30/09/201030/09/201030/09/201030/09/2010 835835835835 2,5442,5442,5442,544 43434343 -342-342-342-342 11111111 2,4912,4912,4912,491 2,2032,2032,2032,203 5,5825,5825,5825,582 ---- 253253253253 ---- 5,8355,8355,8355,835

1)  Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS
2)  Changed presentation due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS  
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NOTES 
 

 

 
 

SEGMENT REPORTING 1) 9M 2010 
Continuing OperationsContinuing OperationsContinuing OperationsContinuing Operations

DivisionsDivisionsDivisionsDivisions

€ million 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

External sales (net) 22,175 22,48122,48122,48122,481 8,062 8,2278,2278,2278,227 13,180 14,19714,19714,19714,197 2,378 2,4122,4122,4122,412 0 0000 304 205205205205 0 0000 46,099 47,52247,52247,52247,522

Internal sales (net) 6 11111111 1 1111 0 0000 3 0000 0 0000 4,238 4,4154,4154,4154,415 -4,248 -4,427-4,427-4,427-4,427 0 0000

Total sales (net) 22,181 22,49222,49222,49222,492 8,063 8,2288,2288,2288,228 13,180 14,19714,19714,19714,197 2,381 2,4122,4122,4122,412 0 0000 4,542 4,6204,6204,6204,620 -4,248 -4,427-4,427-4,427-4,427 46,099 47,52247,52247,52247,522

EBITDA 560 665665665665 28 118118118118 427 430430430430 9 44444444 657 702702702702 -75 -151-151-151-151 -7 -9-9-9-9 1,599 1,7991,7991,7991,799

Depreciation/amortisation 196 208208208208 137 159159159159 182 189189189189 79 71717171 283 303303303303 110 75757575 -6 0000 980 1,0051,0051,0051,005

EBIT 364 457457457457 -110 -41-41-41-41 245 241241241241 -70 -27-27-27-27 375 399399399399 -185 -226-226-226-226 0 -10-10-10-10 618 794794794794

Investments 77 224224224224 89 89898989 249 212212212212 39 49494949 382 253253253253 87 42424242 0 0000 923 870870870870

Segment assets 6,744 7,2127,2127,2127,212 3,514 3,7023,7023,7023,702 4,843 5,1605,1605,1605,160 1,113 1,0241,0241,0241,024 8,589 8,6448,6448,6448,644 1,831 1,6191,6191,6191,619 -820 -883-883-883-883 25,814 26,47826,47826,47826,478

thereof long-term 3,586 3,7213,7213,7213,721 2,423 2,4722,4722,4722,472 1,697 1,7451,7451,7451,745 487 452452452452 8,471 8,5398,5398,5398,539 699 580580580580 -157 -149-149-149-149 17,205 17,35917,35917,35917,359

Segment liabilities 5,095 5,4375,4375,4375,437 1,773 1,7081,7081,7081,708 4,583 4,8034,8034,8034,803 1,152 910910910910 481 509509509509 1,484 2,0592,0592,0592,059 -982 -1,347-1,347-1,347-1,347 13,587 14,07914,07914,07914,079

Selling space 

(in 1,000 sqm)
5,244 5,3445,3445,3445,344 3,154 3,1163,1163,1163,116 2,549 2,7342,7342,7342,734 1,499 1,4781,4781,4781,478 0 0000 23 6666 0 0000 12,469 12,67812,67812,67812,678

Stores (number) 661 674674674674 437 432432432432 797 851851851851 141 138138138138 0 0000 67 9999 0 0000 2,103 2,1042,1042,1042,104

RegionsRegionsRegionsRegions

€ million 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

External sales (net) 18,445 18,28118,28118,28118,281 14,679 15,22815,22815,22815,228 11,204 12,00412,00412,00412,004 1,771 2,0092,0092,0092,009 27,653 29,24129,24129,24129,241 0 0000 46,099 47,52247,52247,52247,522

Internal sales (net) 12 17171717 4 11111111 0 0000 491 462462462462 495 473473473473 -507 -491-491-491-491 0 0000

Total sales (net) 18,458 18,29818,29818,29818,298 14,683 15,24015,24015,24015,240 11,204 12,00412,00412,00412,004 2,262 2,4702,4702,4702,470 28,149 29,71429,71429,71429,714 -507 -491-491-491-491 46,099 47,52247,52247,52247,522

EBITDA 435 397397397397 537 662662662662 627 740740740740 -3 -1-1-1-1 1,161 1,4011,4011,4011,401 3 1111 1,599 1,7991,7991,7991,799

Depreciation/amortisation 488 491491491491 227 221221221221 239 261261261261 27 32323232 493 514514514514 0 0000 980 1,0051,0051,0051,005

EBIT -53 -94-94-94-94 310 441441441441 389 479479479479 -30 -33-33-33-33 668 887887887887 3 1111 618 794794794794

Investments 363 343343343343 140 140140140140 347 301301301301 73 86868686 560 527527527527 0 0000 923 870870870870

Segment assets 11,252 11,08511,08511,08511,085 7,106 7,2767,2767,2767,276 6,723 7,3387,3387,3387,338 1,220 1,4591,4591,4591,459 15,048 16,07316,07316,07316,073 -486 -681-681-681-681 25,814 26,47826,47826,47826,478

thereof long-term 7,073 6,7466,7466,7466,746 4,342 4,3034,3034,3034,303 4,993 5,3525,3525,3525,352 804 963963963963 10,140 10,61810,61810,61810,618 -7 -4-4-4-4 17,205 17,35917,35917,35917,359

Segment liabilities 6,331 6,3026,3026,3026,302 4,298 4,5434,5434,5434,543 2,866 3,1163,1163,1163,116 484 602602602602 7,648 8,2618,2618,2618,261 -393 -484-484-484-484 13,587 14,07914,07914,07914,079

Selling space 

(in 1,000 sqm)
6,017 5,9025,9025,9025,902 2,963 3,0433,0433,0433,043 2,993 3,1813,1813,1813,181 497 552552552552 6,452 6,7766,7766,7766,776 0 0000 12,469 12,67812,67812,67812,678

Stores (number) 1,028 956956956956 587 615615615615 418 452452452452 70 81818181 1,075 1,1481,1481,1481,148 0 0000 2,103 2,1042,1042,1042,104

Discontinued OperationsDiscontinued OperationsDiscontinued OperationsDiscontinued Operations

€ million 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

External sales (net) 50 0000

Internal sales (net) 0 0000

Total sales (net) 50 0000

EBITDA -1 0000

Depreciation/amortisation 0 0000

EBIT -1 0000

Investments 1 0000

Segment assets 0 0000

thereof long-term 0 0000

Segment liabilities 0 0000

Selling space 

(in 1,000 sqm)
0 0000

Stores (number) 0 0000

1)
 Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS as well as a change in disclosure

Consolidation METRO GROUP

METRO GROUPAsia/Africa International

OtherReal EstateCash & Carry

Metro

Germany

Real 

Media Markt

and Saturn Galeria Kaufhof

Western Europe

excl. Germany ConsolidationEastern Europe
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SEGMENT REPORTING 1) Q3 2010 
Continuing OperationsContinuing OperationsContinuing OperationsContinuing Operations

DivisionsDivisionsDivisionsDivisions

€ million Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

External sales (net) 7,532 7,8337,8337,8337,833 2,675 2,7202,7202,7202,720 4,493 4,8484,8484,8484,848 800 828828828828 0 0000 95 70707070 0 0000 15,594 16,29916,29916,29916,299

Internal sales (net) 2 3333 0 0000 0 0000 0 0000 0 0000 1,425 1,5291,5291,5291,529 -1,427 -1,532-1,532-1,532-1,532 0 0000

Total sales (net) 7,534 7,8367,8367,8367,836 2,675 2,7202,7202,7202,720 4,493 4,8484,8484,8484,848 800 828828828828 0 0000 1,520 1,5991,5991,5991,599 -1,427 -1,532-1,532-1,532-1,532 15,594 16,29916,29916,29916,299

EBITDA 233 311311311311 5 49494949 175 187187187187 27 30303030 223 230230230230 -13 -50-50-50-50 -7 -5-5-5-5 643 751751751751

Depreciation/amortisation 64 64646464 45 47474747 62 63636363 25 22222222 101 100100100100 36 29292929 -6 0000 327 325325325325

EBIT 170 247247247247 -41 1111 113 124124124124 2 7777 122 130130130130 -48 -79-79-79-79 -1 -5-5-5-5 316 425425425425

Investments 31 100100100100 41 28282828 111 99999999 15 30303030 143 140140140140 27 18181818 0 0000 367 416416416416

Segment assets 6,744 7,2127,2127,2127,212 3,514 3,7023,7023,7023,702 4,843 5,1605,1605,1605,160 1,113 1,0241,0241,0241,024 8,589 8,6448,6448,6448,644 1,831 1,6191,6191,6191,619 -820 -883-883-883-883 25,814 26,47826,47826,47826,478

thereof long-term 3,586 3,7213,7213,7213,721 2,423 2,4722,4722,4722,472 1,697 1,7451,7451,7451,745 487 452452452452 8,471 8,5398,5398,5398,539 699 580580580580 -157 -149-149-149-149 17,205 17,35917,35917,35917,359

Segment liabilities 5,095 5,4375,4375,4375,437 1,773 1,7081,7081,7081,708 4,583 4,8034,8034,8034,803 1,152 910910910910 481 509509509509 1,484 2,0592,0592,0592,059 -982 -1,347-1,347-1,347-1,347 13,587 14,07914,07914,07914,079

Selling space 

(in 1,000 sqm)
5,244 5,3445,3445,3445,344 3,154 3,1163,1163,1163,116 2,549 2,7342,7342,7342,734 1,499 1,4781,4781,4781,478 0 0000 23 6666 0 0000 12,469 12,67812,67812,67812,678

Stores (number) 661 674674674674 437 432432432432 797 851851851851 141 138138138138 0 0000 67 9999 0 0000 2,103 2,1042,1042,1042,104

RegionsRegionsRegionsRegions

€ million Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

External sales (net) 6,093 6,1026,1026,1026,102 5,079 5,2485,2485,2485,248 3,858 4,2494,2494,2494,249 565 699699699699 9,502 10,19710,19710,19710,197 0 0000 15,594 16,29916,29916,29916,299

Internal sales (net) 4 5555 1 2222 0 0000 191 214214214214 192 217217217217 -196 -222-222-222-222 0 0000

Total sales (net) 6,097 6,1076,1076,1076,107 5,080 5,2515,2515,2515,251 3,858 4,2494,2494,2494,249 756 914914914914 9,694 10,41410,41410,41410,414 -196 -222-222-222-222 15,594 16,29916,29916,29916,299

EBITDA 154 154154154154 263 317317317317 226 296296296296 2 -13-13-13-13 491 600600600600 -2 -4-4-4-4 643 751751751751

Depreciation/amortisation 161 151151151151 71 80808080 86 83838383 9 11111111 166 174174174174 0 0000 327 325325325325

EBIT -7 3333 192 238238238238 140 213213213213 -7 -24-24-24-24 325 426426426426 -1 -4-4-4-4 316 425425425425

Investments 128 142142142142 65 70707070 130 155155155155 45 50505050 239 275275275275 0 0000 367 416416416416

Segment assets 11,252 11,08511,08511,08511,085 7,106 7,2767,2767,2767,276 6,723 7,3387,3387,3387,338 1,220 1,4591,4591,4591,459 15,048 16,07316,07316,07316,073 -486 -681-681-681-681 25,814 26,47826,47826,47826,478

thereof long-term 7,073 6,7466,7466,7466,746 4,342 4,3034,3034,3034,303 4,993 5,3525,3525,3525,352 804 963963963963 10,140 10,61810,61810,61810,618 -7 -4-4-4-4 17,205 17,35917,35917,35917,359

Segment liabilities 6,331 6,3026,3026,3026,302 4,298 4,5434,5434,5434,543 2,866 3,1163,1163,1163,116 484 602602602602 7,648 8,2618,2618,2618,261 -393 -484-484-484-484 13,587 14,07914,07914,07914,079

Selling space 

(in 1,000 sqm)
6,017 5,9025,9025,9025,902 2,963 3,0433,0433,0433,043 2,993 3,1813,1813,1813,181 497 552552552552 6,452 6,7766,7766,7766,776 0 0000 12,469 12,67812,67812,67812,678

Stores (number) 1,028 956956956956 587 615615615615 418 452452452452 70 81818181 1,075 1,1481,1481,1481,148 0 0000 2,103 2,1042,1042,1042,104

Discontinued OperationsDiscontinued OperationsDiscontinued OperationsDiscontinued Operations

€ million Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

External sales (net) 0 0000

Internal sales (net) 0 0000

Total sales (net) 0 0000

EBITDA 0 0000

Depreciation/amortisation 0 0000

EBIT 0 0000

Investments 0 0000

Segment assets 0 0000

thereof long-term 0 0000

Segment liabilities 0 0000

Selling space 

(in 1,000 sqm)
0 0000

Stores (number) 0 0000

1) Adjustment of previous year’s figures due to first-time adoption of revised IFRS as well as a change in disclosure
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Notes to Group Accounting Principles and Notes to Group Accounting Principles and Notes to Group Accounting Principles and Notes to Group Accounting Principles and     
MetMetMetMethhhhodsodsodsods        

These unaudited interim consolidated financial state-
ments as at 30 September 2010 have been prepared in 
accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 
34 ("Interim Financial Reporting"), which regulates interim 
financial reporting under the International Financial Re-
porting Standards (IFRS). As a condensed interim report, it 
does not contain all the information required by IFRS for 
annual consolidated financial statements. 

With the exception of new or revised standards and inter-
pretations, the same recognition and measurement prin-
ciples have been applied as in the last consolidated finan-
cial statements as at 31 December 2009. More informa-
tion regarding the recognition and measurement princi-
ples applied can be found in the notes to the annual con-
solidated financial statements as at 31 December 2009 
(see Annual Report 2009, pages 140-152). 

ApplicApplicApplicApplication of new accounting methodsation of new accounting methodsation of new accounting methodsation of new accounting methods    
In preparing these interim consolidated financial state-
ments, several standards and interpretations revised by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) have 
been applied, which had been adopted by the European 
Union. These were only the following standards and inter-
pretations already applied and explained in the interim 
consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2010 
and in the half-year consolidated financial statements as 
at 30 June 2010, as there have been no new revisions in Q3 
2010 relevant to METRO GROUP. 

IAS 17 („Leases“)IAS 17 („Leases“)IAS 17 („Leases“)IAS 17 („Leases“)    
IAS 17 has been revised by the "Improvements to IFRSs 
2009". The previous regulation which determined that 
leases of land are generally classified as operating leases 
if the ownership of the lease asset is not transferred to the 
lessee at the end of the lease term has been removed. 
Beginning with the business year 2010, all land leases 
shall be assessed and classified as finance leases or op-
erating leases in an analogous manner to the classifica-
tion of other lease assets. This also applies to unexpired 
leases. 

In the first quarter 2010, METRO GROUP’s land leases 
have been newly classified based on the data as at 
1 January 2010, applying the transitional provisions. All 
land leases which have been newly classified as finance 
leases are long-running lease contracts. The reclassifica-
tion resulted in an effect on equity ("Reserves retained 
from earnings") in the amount of €-28 million. 

 

    

    

IFRS 3 ("BusIFRS 3 ("BusIFRS 3 ("BusIFRS 3 ("Busiiiiness Combinations") in conjunction with ness Combinations") in conjunction with ness Combinations") in conjunction with ness Combinations") in conjunction with 
IAS 27 ("Consolidated and Separate Financial StatIAS 27 ("Consolidated and Separate Financial StatIAS 27 ("Consolidated and Separate Financial StatIAS 27 ("Consolidated and Separate Financial State-e-e-e-
ments")ments")ments")ments")    
As a result of the revision of IFRS 3 and IAS 27, several 
changes to the accounting for business combinations 
arise for business years beginning on or after 1 July 2009. 
Therefore, these changes have to be applied by METRO 
GROUP starting 1 January 2010. 

For the treatment of the goodwill resulting from a busi-
ness combination an option has been introduced which 
allows for the additional recognition of the goodwill attrib-
uted to non-controlling interests (new term for minority 
interests). This so-called "full goodwill method" also re-
sults in higher "Non-controlling interests" in "Equity". As 
this method is not applied by METRO GROUP, goodwills 
are still recognised in proportion to the interests held. 

Under the previous IFRS 3, all costs directly attributable to 
the business combination, e. g. notary and consulting fees, 
have been included in the acquisition costs. Beginning 
with the business year 2010, all costs of a business com-
bination directly attributable to the acquisition shall be 
expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

From the business year 2010 onwards, if a business com-
bination is achieved in stages, the previously held assets 
and liabilities shall be remeasured at their fair values at 
the date on which control is obtained, affecting profit or 
loss. Any difference between the previous carrying 
amount of the interest in the subsidiary and the remeas-
ured proportional net assets of the subsidiary shall be 
recognised as goodwill. This change had no effect on 
METRO GROUP in the first nine months of the year 2010, 
as there has been no business combination achieved in 
stages, through which control has been obtained. 

If contingent payments are agreed in a business combina-
tion, they shall be measured at their fair value on the date 
of acquisition und recognised according to the contractual 
conditions as asset, liability or equity. A subsequent good-
will adjustment when the acquisition price changes in the 
following periods resulting from future events (e. g. meet-
ing a sales target) is not allowed, in contrast to the previ-
ous regulation. 

The revised IAS 27 regulates that a change in the interest 
in a subsidiary which does not result in a loss of control 
shall be treated as an equity transaction without affecting 
profit or loss. If control is lost, all assets and liabilities of 
the former subsidiary are derecognised. Remaining inter-
ests are recognised at their fair values and the difference 
between the previous carrying amounts and the fair val-
ues is recognised affecting profit or loss. 
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Non-controlling interests, which are negative due to 
arisen losses, are shown with a deficit balance within eq-
uity. Under the previous IAS 27, negative non-controlling 
interests have been allocated against the majority interest.    

    

Reporting Changes Reporting Changes Reporting Changes Reporting Changes     

Constitution of net working capitalConstitution of net working capitalConstitution of net working capitalConstitution of net working capital    
The constitution of the item "Change in net working capi-
tal" in the "Cash flow statement" has been changed in the 
first quarter 2010. Previously, net working capital only 
comprised "Inventories" and "Trade payables". The new 
definition also includes "Trade receivables" and the items 
"Due from suppliers", "Due from credit cards" and "Pre-
payments made on inventories" belonging to "Other re-
ceivables and assets" from the asset side. Additionally, the 
items "Due to trade debtors" and "Prepayments received 
on orders", which are part of "Other liabilities", have been 
added. All these items had previously been included in 
"Other" in the "Cash flow statement". As these items have 
only been transferred into "Change in net working capi-
tal", the amount of "Cash flow from operating activities of 
continuing operations" remains unchanged. For better 
comparability, last year's figures for the first nine months 
of the year 2009 have been adjusted accordingly in the 
"Cash flow statement". 

ReclassificationsReclassificationsReclassificationsReclassifications    
Reclassifications have been made on the balance sheet 
between "Other receivables and assets", "Trade receiv-
ables", "Trade liabilities" and "Other liabilities", without 
affecting profit or loss, primarily to reflect the possibility to 
offset. Previous year's figures as at 30 September 2009 
and 31 December 2009 have been adjusted to enhance 
comparability. The reclassifications had an effect of 
€-339 million on "Other receivables and assets", of 
€-4 million on "Trade receivables", of €-340 million on 
"Trade liabilities" and of €-3 million on "Other liabilities" 
as at 30 September 2009. As at 31 December 2009, the 
effect on "Other receivables and assets" has been 
€-380 million, on "Trade receivables" €-5 million, on 
"Trade liabilities" €-383 million and on "Other liabilities" 
€-2 million. The reclassifications ensure a better reflec-
tion of the economic substance and, therefore, the com-
munication of more relevant information about METRO 
GROUP's assets and financial position. 

During the financial year, sales-relative and cyclical items 
are accounted for pro-rata based on corporate planning, 
where material. 

These interim consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared in euros. All amounts are stated in millions 
of euros (€ million), unless otherwise indicated. 

To provide a better overview within the tables, decimal 
places have been partly omitted. As a result, rounding 
differences may occur. 

Notes to Related PartiesNotes to Related PartiesNotes to Related PartiesNotes to Related Parties    
In 9M 2010, METRO GROUP maintained the following bu-
siness relations to related companies:  

€ million 9M 2009 9M 20109M 20109M 20109M 2010

Goods/services provided 2 1111

Goods/services received 84 82828282

Receivables from 

goods/services provided
17 0000

Liabilities from goods/services 

received
0 1111

€ million Q3 2009 Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010Q3 2010

Goods/services provided 2 0000

Goods/services received 28 27272727

Receivables from 

goods/services provided
17 0000

Liabilities from goods/services 

received
0 1111

 

In 9M 2010, METRO GROUP companies provided 
goods/services totalling €1 million to companies included 
in the group of related companies. This concerned pri-
marily the granting of lease rights. 

The goods/services totalling €82 million that METRO 
GROUP companies received from related companies in 
9M 2010 consisted primarily of property leases. 

The decline in receivables from goods/services provided-
mainly resulted from the purchase of a headquarters 
building from a related company, which was formerly 
rented. With regard to this transaction, an already existing 
loan receivable against the related company was set off 
against the purchase price of the headquarters building.  

Business relations with related companies are based on 
contractual agreements and are at arm's length. In 9M 
2010, METRO GROUP had no business relations with re-
lated natural persons. 
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Changes in the MChanges in the MChanges in the MChanges in the Management Boaranagement Boaranagement Boaranagement Boardddd    
Thomas Unger, Vice Chairman of METRO AG, stepped 
down from the Management Board effective 30 Septem-
ber 2010. On 29 July 2010, METRO AG’s Supervisory Board 
resolved the revocation of his appointment as member of 
the Management Board by mutual agreement. Subse-
quently, the responsibilities of the Management Board 
were reassigned and the Board has been downsized from 
five to four members. 

From October 2010, the CEO Dr Eckhard Cordes is also 
responsible for Media Markt and Saturn, as well as for 
Internal Audit; and the CFO Olaf Koch is also responsible 
for Galeria Kaufhof. The Management Board member 
Frans Muller in addition assumes responsibility for the 
Group's Real Estate segment. 
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Financial CalendarFinancial CalendarFinancial CalendarFinancial Calendar    

Trading Statement 2010 Tuesday 11 January 2011 08.00 a.m. 

Annual Report 2010 Tuesday 22 March 2011 08.00 a.m. 

Analysts’ Meeting Tuesday 22 March 2011 02.00 p.m. 

Quarterly Financial Report Q1 2011 Tuesday 3 May 2011 07.15 a.m. 

Annual General Meeting Friday 6 May 2011 10.30 a.m. 

Half-Year Financial Report H1/Q2 2011 Monday 1 August 2011 07.15 a.m. 

Quarterly Financial Report Q3/9M 2011 Thursday  3 November 2011 07.15 a.m. 

 
All time specifications are CET. 
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Visit our website at www.metrogroup.de, the 
primary source for publications and information 
about the METRO GROUP. With the METRO 
GROUP News Abo you can subscribe to regular 
news and official publications of the company 
online. 

Please note: In case of doubt the German version 
shall prevail. 

DisclaimerDisclaimerDisclaimerDisclaimer    
This report contains forward-looking statements which are based on certain expectations and assumptions at 
the time of publication of this report and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to 
differ materially from those expressed in these materials. Many of these risks and uncertainties relate to factors 
that are beyond METRO GROUP’s ability to control or estimate precisely, such as future market and economic 
conditions, the behaviour of other market participants, the ability to successfully integrate acquired businesses 
and achieve anticipated cost savings and productivity gains as well as the actions of government regulators. 
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which apply only as of 
the date of this report. METRO GROUP does not undertake any obligation to publicly release any revisions to 
these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of these materials. 


